Resolution 21-

A RESOLUTION TO URGE AND REQUEST THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT TO TAKE ACTION TO PROVIDE GREATER SAFETY AND TO MINIMIZE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS AT THE INTERSECTION OF LOUISIANA HIGHWAY 150, AND TARBUTTON ROAD IN RUSTON, LINCOLN PARISH, LOUISIANA.

WHEREAS, this intersection in Ruston, Lincoln Parish, Louisiana is a dangerous intersection and has been the site of multiple accidents; and

WHEREAS, this intersection is a heavily traveled area; and

WHEREAS, action to provide greater safety to the motoring public at this intersection is needed.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Lincoln Parish Police Jury does hereby request the Department of Transportation and Development to take action to provide greater safety to the motoring public and to minimize traffic accidents at the intersections of Louisiana Highway 150, and Tarbutton Road in Ruston, Lincoln Parish, Louisiana by means of additional signing or signaling to enhance motorist awareness to impending danger.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the secretary of the Department of Transportation and Development and the Lincoln Parish Legislative Delegation.

Richard I. Durrett Lincoln Parish Police Jury President